

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP
OF THE PERSON AND ESTATE OF
KATHLEEN JUNE JONES, PROTECTED
PERSON.

KATHLEEN JUNE JONES,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBYN FRIEDMAN; DONNA SIMMONS;
AND ELIZABETH BRICKFIELD,
GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR KATHLEEN
JUNE JONES,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 84655

Electronically Filed
Sep 15 2022 07:17 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Linda Marquis, District Judge
District Court Case No. G-19-052263-A

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Scott Cardenas
Nevada Bar No. 14851
Elizabeth Mikesell
Nevada Bar No. 08034
Legal Aid Center of Southern Nevada
725 East Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
(702) 386-1539
Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 I. Procedural History..... 5

 II. Background and Facts 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Standard of Review..... 17

 II. The District Had No Authority to Award Fees and Costs Because It Failed to Specify the GAL’s Rate in Its Order Appointing the GAL. 18

 III. The District Court Misinterpreted NRS 159.0455 and Nevada Statewide Rule of Guardianship Rule 8 When It Concluded That It Was Required to Appoint an Attorney as the GAL 21

 IV. The District Court Erred When It Awarded the GAL Fees at Her Attorney Rate Rather Than at a Fiduciary Rate 21

A. The district court erred because it awarded the GAL fees at her attorney rate rather than at a fiduciary rate as required under NRS 159.344(5)(g)(3)	25
B. There is no substantial evidence in the record supporting the district court’s finding that \$400.00 per hour is at or below the market rate for GAL services	30
CONCLUSION	35
ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacher v. Office of the State Eng’r</i> , 122 Nev. 1110, 1121, 146 P.3d 793, 800 (2006)	32
<i>Byers-Watts v. Parker</i> , 18 P.3d 1265, 1268 (Ariz. 2001)	27
<i>Carson City Dist. Atty., Child Support Enforcement v. Ryder</i> , 116 Nev. 502, 505, 998 P.2d 1186, 1188 (2000)	17
<i>Civil Rights for Seniors v. AOC</i> , 129 Nev. 752, 757, 313 P.2d 216, 219 (2013)	18, 23
<i>Coast Hotels and Casinos, Inc. v. Nevada State Labor Com’n</i> , 117 Nev. 835, 841, 34 P.3d 546, 550 (2001)	23
<i>Golin v. Allenby</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 762, 787 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	27
<i>In re Ficalora</i> , 771 N.Y.S.2d 300, 302 (N.Y. 2003)	27
<i>In re J.A.</i> , 107 A.3d 799, 814 n.19 (Penn. 2015)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Sorensen</i> , 166 P.3d 254, 258 (Colo. 2007)	27
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank National Association</i> , 132 Nev. 704, 382 P.3d 914 (2016)	17
<i>King v. St. Clair</i> , 134 Nev. 137, 139, 414 P.3d 314, 316 (2018)	32
<i>Logan v. Abe</i> , 131 Nev. 260, 266, 350 P.3d 1139, 1143 (2015)	31
<i>Lund v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 358, 363, 255 P.3d 280, 284 (2011)	24
<i>LVMPD v. Yeghiazarian</i> , 129 Nev. 760, 770, 312 P.3d 503, 510 (2013)	31

<i>Margold v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 109 Nev. 804, 806, 858 P.2d 33, 35 (1993))	18
<i>Matter of Frei Irrevocable Trust dated October 29, 1996</i> , 133 Nev. 50, 58, 390 P.3d 646, 653 (2017)	26
<i>MEI-GSR Holdings, LLC v. Peppermill Casinos, Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. 235, 416 P.3d 249 (2018)	31
<i>O’Connell v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. 550, 429 P.3d 664 (2018)	17
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 63 Nev. 459, 462, 174 P.2d 611, 612 (1946).....	18
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin</i> , 125 Nev. 21, 28, 199, P.3d 838, 843 (2009).....	27
<i>State of Nev. Employees Ass’n, Inc. v. Daines</i> , 108 Nev. 15, 19, 824 P.2d 276, 278 (1992)	20
<i>Thomas v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82, 90, 127 P.3d 1057, 1063 (2006)	17
<i>Torrealba v. Kesmetis</i> , 124 Nev. 95, 101, 178 P.3d 716, 721 (2008).....	23
<i>Trs. of Constr. Indus. & Laborers Health & Welfare Trust v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1253, 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Waldman v. Maini</i> , 124 Nev. 1121, 195 P.3d 850 (2008)	17
Statutes	
NRS 159.0455	2, 3, 12, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35
NRS 159.344	8, 13, 15, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 32
NRS 159.375	1

Other Sources

21 C.J.S. Courts § 166 Operation of court rules	18
Statewide Rules of Guardianship Rule 8....	2, 3, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35
<i>Fiduciary</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	26
